
1 

EIGHTH AMENDMENT 
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FRANCHISE AGREEMENT FOR THE WILLOW CREEK 

AREA OF HUMBOLDT COUNTY 
 

This Eighth Amendment to the Solid Waste Collection Franchise Agreement for the Willow Creek 
Area of Humboldt County dated June 13, 2014, by and between the County of Humboldt, a political 
subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY,” and Recology Eel River, 
formerly known as Eel River Disposal Company, Inc., a California corporation, hereinafter referred to as 
“CONTRACTOR,” shall be effective as of July 1, 2020. 
 

RECITALS 
  

WHEREAS, on June 13, 2014, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Solid Waste 
Collection Franchise Agreement (“Franchise Agreement”) for the handling and disposal of solid waste 
and recyclables in the unincorporated Willow Creek area of Humboldt County (“Franchise Area”) for the 
period of May 27, 2014 to June 30, 2024; and 

 
WHEREAS, on October 14, 2014, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR agreed to amend the Franchise 

Agreement to allow for the provision of additional services within the Franchise Area and change the 
processing facility to which all targeted recyclables collected by CONTRACTOR will be delivered; and 
 

WHEREAS, on October 14, 2014, CONTRACTOR assigned to Tom’s Trash Company all of 
CONTRACTOR’s rights and interest in the Franchise Agreement, and any and all amendments thereto, 
other than the rights, obligations and duties associated with the collection and disposal of debris box 
franchise solid waste within the Franchise Area; and 

 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR subsequently amended the Franchise Agreement 

seven (7) times; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Franchise Agreement and State law allow for the adjustment of the Maximum 

Service Rates which may be charged by CONTRACTOR for the handling and disposal of solid waste and 
recyclables pursuant to the Franchise Agreement, such as annual index-based adjustments, changes in the 
franchise fee, or changes in disposal and/or processing costs; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Franchise Agreement in order to adjust the Maximum 

Service Rates charged by CONTRACTOR for the handling and disposal of solid waste and recyclables 
pursuant to the Franchise Agreement. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED as follows:  

 
1. The Maximum Service Rates which may be charged by CONTRACTOR pursuant to Section 14 of 

the Franchise Agreement shall be as shown in the modified versions of Exhibit B – Willow 
Creek Area Franchise Collection Rates and Exhibit C – Willow Creek Area Disposal Rates, 
which are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.  Such Maximum Service Rates 
shall supersede and replace all prior Maximum Service Rates set forth in the Franchise 
Agreement, and all previous amendments thereto, as of the effective date of this Eighth 
Amendment.   
 

2. Section 21(D) – Execution in Counterparts of the Franchise Agreement is hereby deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
D. Counterpart Execution. This Agreement, and any amendments hereto, may be executed in 

�������	
�	�
���

���
������������������������������������



2 

one (1) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which, 
when taken together, shall be deemed to be one (1) and the same agreement.  This Agreement, 
and any amendments hereto, may be signed by manual or electronic signatures in accordance 
with any and all applicable local, state and federal laws, regulations and standards, and such 
signatures shall constitute original signatures for all purposes.  A signed copy of this Agreement, 
and any amendments hereto, transmitted by email or by other means of electronic transmission 
shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this 
Agreement and any amendments hereto. 
 

3. Except as modified herein, the Franchise Agreement dated June 13, 2014, as previously amended, 
shall remain in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Eighth 
Amendment and the original Franchise Agreement, or any prior amendments thereto, the provisions 
of this Eighth Amendment shall govern.  Capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein shall have 
the meanings given to them in the Franchise Agreement.   

 
[Signatures on Following Page] 
 

�������	
�	�
���

���
������������������������������������



DocuSign Envelope lD: 8A4649F9-C400-4088-BF 29-51 847 E1 629C8

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto havc entered into this Eighth Amendment as of the
last date indicated below.

RECOLOGY EEL RIVER:

"'' YYo--lyy'
President and Chief Executive Officer

ay, b,ry Uu,w
LorJ \-urr,
Corporate Sccretary

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:

Estell Fennel
Chair, Board of Supervisor

JOSHUA & LISA }ICKNIGHT DBA TO}I'S TRASH CO}IPANY

Date:
Joshua McKnight

Lisa McKnight

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exlibit B - Willow Creek Area Franchise Collection Rates
Exlibit C - Willow Creek Area Disposal Rates

Darc.7 /L4/2020 | 5: 10 Pi,r PDr

Dur",, /LO/20r0 | 9:45 PM PDr

Datc:By,

o^,,-3/27hru-

Date:

By:

By,



4 

Exhibit B 
Willow Creek Area Franchise Collection Rates 

Effective as of July 1, 2020 
 

(see separate sheet(s) attached) 
 

�������	
�	�
���

���
������������������������������������



EX
H

IB
IT

 B
: T

O
M

'S
 T

R
A

SH
 R

A
TE

 S
C

H
ED

U
LE

E
F

F
E

C
T

IV
E

  
Ju

ly
 1

, 
2

0
2

0

A
B

C
D

E
F

G
H

I
J

K
L

M
N

O
C

P
I

R
C

Y
 P

ro
c.

 F
ee

O
n

e
A

d
d

l
A

d
ju

st
m

en
t

O
n

e
A

d
d

l
D

is
p

o
sa

l
O

n
e

A
d

d
l

O
n

e 
C

o
n

ta
in

er
A

d
d

l 
C

o
n

ta
in

er
(in

cl
ud

es
 F

F)
O

ne
A

dd
l

T
y
p

e 
o

f 
S

er
v
ic

e
C

o
n

ta
in

er
C

o
n

ta
in

er
2

.3
2

%
C

o
n
ta

in
er

C
o
n
ta

in
er

1
9
0
.0

0
$
  
  
  
  

C
o
n
ta

in
er

C
o
n
ta

in
er

9
%

9
%

0
.3

3
%

C
on

ta
in

er
C

on
ta

in
er

R
es

id
en

tia
l/S

en
io

r/
C

om
m

er
ci

al
3

0
 G

al
lo

n
 C

an
 -

 1
x

/w
ee

k
1

2
.6

6
$

  
  
  
 

5
.7

0
$

  
  
  
  
 

1
2
.9

5
$

  
  
  

  
  
  

5
.8

3
$
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
2
.3

5
$
  
  
  
  
  

2
5
.3

0
$
  
  
  
  

1
8
.1

8
$
  
  
  
  

2
.5

0
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
.8

0
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

0
.0

9
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

27
.9

0
$ 

   
   

 
19

.9
8

$ 
   

   
 

W
ee

k
ly

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

x
/w

ee
k

2
5

.3
3

  
  
  
  
 

1
1

.3
9

  
  
  
  
 

2
5
.9

2
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
1
.6

6
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
4
.7

0
  
  
  
  
  
  

5
0
.6

2
  
  
  
  
  

3
6
.3

6
  
  
  
  
  

5
.0

1
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

3
.6

0
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

0
.1

8
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

55
.8

1
   

   
   

 
39

.9
5

   
   

   
 

2
 C

an
s/

T
w

ic
e 

W
ee

k
ly

40
-G

A
LL

O
N

 C
A

N
4

0
 G

al
lo

n
 C

an
 -

 1
x

/w
ee

k
1

2
.2

1
$

  
  
  
 

5
.2

7
$

  
  
  
  
 

1
2
.5

0
$

  
  
  

  
  
  

5
.3

9
$
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
6
.4

7
$
  
  
  
  
  

2
8
.9

6
$
  
  
  
  

2
1
.8

6
$
  
  
  
  

2
.8

6
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

2
.1

6
$
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

0
.1

0
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

31
.9

3
$ 

   
   

 
24

.0
2

$ 
   

   
 

W
ee

k
ly

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
2

x
/w

ee
k

2
4

.4
4

  
  
  
  
 

1
0

.5
3

  
  
  
  
 

2
5
.0

0
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
0
.7

8
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
2
.9

3
  
  
  
  
  
  

5
7
.9

4
  
  
  
  
  

4
3
.7

1
  
  
  
  
  

5
.7

3
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

4
.3

2
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
 

0
.2

1
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

63
.8

8
   

   
   

 
48

.0
3

   
   

   
 

2
 C

an
s/

T
w

ic
e 

W
ee

k
ly

LA
R

G
E 

C
O

N
TA

IN
ER

S
1

.5
 C

Y
 -

 1
x

/w
ee

k
9

8
.4

6
$

  
  
  
 

8
2

.8
9

$
  
  
  
 

1
0
0
.7

4
$

  
  
  
  
  

8
4
.8

2
$
  
  
  
  
  

1
2
4
.7

4
$
  
  
  
  

2
2
5
.4

8
$
  
  
  

2
0
9
.5

5
$
  
  
  

2
2
.3

0
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

2
0
.7

2
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

0
.8

1
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

24
8.

59
$ 

   
  

23
0.

28
$ 

   
  

1
x

 p
er

 W
ee

k

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 2

x
/w

ee
k

1
3

7
.0

6
  
  
  
 

1
1

5
.3

9
  
  
  
 

1
4
0
.2

4
  
  
  
  

  
  

1
1
8
.0

6
  
  
  
  
  

1
2
4
.7

4
  
  
  
  
  

2
6
4
.9

7
  
  
  
  

2
4
2
.8

0
  
  
  
  

2
6
.2

1
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

2
4
.0

1
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

0
.9

6
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

29
2.

13
   

   
  

26
6.

81
   

   
  

2
x

 p
er

 W
ee

k

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 3

x
/w

ee
k

1
7

5
.0

7
  
  
  
 

1
4

7
.3

2
  
  
  
 

1
7
9
.1

3
  
  
  
  

  
  

1
5
0
.7

4
  
  
  
  
  

1
2
4
.7

4
  
  
  
  
  

3
0
3
.8

6
  
  
  
  

2
7
5
.4

7
  
  
  
  

3
0
.0

5
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

2
7
.2

4
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
.1

0
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

33
5.

01
   

   
  

30
2.

72
   

   
  

3
x

 p
er

 W
ee

k

2
.0

 C
Y

 -
 1

x
/w

ee
k

9
3

.5
0

  
  
  
  
 

7
9

.2
5

  
  
  
  
 

9
5
.6

7
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

8
1
.0

9
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
6
6
.3

1
  
  
  
  
  

2
6
1
.9

8
  
  
  
  

2
4
7
.4

1
  
  
  
  

2
5
.9

1
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

2
4
.4

7
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
 

0
.9

4
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

28
8.

84
   

   
  

27
1.

87
   

   
  

1
x

 p
er

 W
ee

k

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 2

x
/w

ee
k

1
2

8
.4

4
  
  
  
 

1
0

8
.1

0
  
  
  
 

1
3
1
.4

2
  
  
  
  

  
  

1
1
0
.6

1
  
  
  
  
  

1
6
6
.3

1
  
  
  
  
  

2
9
7
.7

3
  
  
  
  

2
7
6
.9

2
  
  
  
  

2
9
.4

5
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

2
7
.3

9
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
.0

7
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

32
8.

25
   

   
  

30
4.

31
   

   
  

2
x

 p
er

 W
ee

k

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 3

x
/w

ee
k

1
6

2
.1

3
  
  
  
 

1
3

6
.4

4
  
  
  
 

1
6
5
.8

9
  
  
  
  

  
  

1
3
9
.6

1
  
  
  
  
  

1
6
6
.3

1
  
  
  
  
  

3
3
2
.2

0
  
  
  
  

3
0
5
.9

2
  
  
  
  

3
2
.8

6
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

3
0
.2

6
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
.2

0
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

36
6.

25
   

   
  

33
6.

18
   

   
  

3
x

 p
er

 W
ee

k

3
.0

 C
Y

 -
 1

x
/w

ee
k

8
5

.5
4

  
  
  
  
 

7
1

.9
7

  
  
  
  
 

8
7
.5

2
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

7
3
.6

3
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
4
9
.4

7
  
  
  
  
  

3
3
6
.9

9
  
  
  
  

3
2
3
.1

0
  
  
  
  

3
3
.3

3
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

3
1
.9

6
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
 

1
.2

1
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

37
1.

54
   

   
  

35
5.

06
   

   
  

1
x

 p
er

 W
ee

k

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 2

x
/w

ee
k

1
1

1
.2

1
  
  
  
 

9
3

.5
8

  
  
  
  
 

1
1
3
.7

9
  
  
  
  

  
  

9
5
.7

5
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
4
9
.4

7
  
  
  
  
  

3
6
3
.2

6
  
  
  
  

3
4
5
.2

2
  
  
  
  

3
5
.9

3
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

3
4
.1

4
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
.3

1
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

40
0.

50
   

   
  

37
9.

37
   

   
  

2
x

 p
er

 W
ee

k

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
 3

x
/w

ee
k

1
3

6
.2

6
  
  
  
 

1
1

4
.6

4
  
  
  
 

1
3
9
.4

2
  
  
  
  

  
  

1
1
7
.3

0
  
  
  
  
  

2
4
9
.4

7
  
  
  
  
  

3
8
8
.8

9
  
  
  
  

3
6
6
.7

7
  
  
  
  

3
8
.4

6
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

3
6
.2

7
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1
.4

0
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

42
8.

75
   

   
  

40
3.

04
   

   
  

3
x

 p
er

 W
ee

k

Sp
ec

ia
l S

er
vi

ce
s:

B
lu

e 
B

ag
5

.2
8

$
  
  
  
  
 

5
.4

0
$

  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
.8

5
$
  
  
  
  
  
  

8
.2

5
$
  
  
  
  
  

0
.8

2
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

0
.0

3
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

9.
10

$ 
   

   
   

p
er

 p
ic

k
 u

p

C
u

rb
si

d
e 

R
ec

y
cl

in
g

1
0

.3
1

  
  
  
  
 

1
0
.5

5
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
0
.5

5
  
  
  
  
  

0
.0

3
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

10
.5

8
   

   
   

 
S

id
e 

y
ar

d
 S

er
v
ic

e
1

0
.3

1
  
  
  
  
 

1
0
.5

5
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

1
0
.5

5
  
  
  
  
  

1
.0

4
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

0
.0

4
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

11
.6

3
   

   
   

 

Pr
io

r 
Y

r 
B

as
e 

R
at

e
C

ur
re

nt
 Y

r 
B

as
e 

R
at

e
Su

b-
To

ta
l

Fr
an

ch
is

e 
Fe

e
To

ta
l R

at
e

To
m

's
 T

ra
sh

 R
at

es
 E

ffe
ct

iv
e 

7/
1/

20
20

1 
of

 5

�
��

��
��

	

�	

�

��

�


��

�
�
��

��
��

��
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�



5 

Exhibit C 
Willow Creek Area Disposal Rates 

Effective as of July 1, 2020 
 

(see separate sheet(s) attached) 
 

�������	
�	�
���

���
������������������������������������



E
X

H
IB

IT
 C

: R
E

C
O

L
O

G
Y

 R
A

TE
 S

C
H

E
D

U
L

E
E

F
F

E
C

T
IV

E
  

Ju
ly

 1
, 

2
0

2
0

A
B

C
D

E
F

G
H

I
J

K
L

M
N

Pr
io

r 
Y

r 
B

as
e 

R
at

e
C

P
I

C
ur

re
nt

 Y
r 

B
as

e 
R

at
e

Su
b-

To
ta

l
Fr

an
ch

is
e 

Fe
e

To
ta

l R
at

e
O

n
e

A
d

ju
st

m
en

t
O

n
e

D
is

p
o

sa
l

O
n
e

O
n

e 
C

o
n

ta
in

er
O

ne
T

y
p

e 
o

f 
S

er
v
ic

e
C

o
n

ta
in

er
2

.3
2

0
0

%
C

o
n
ta

in
er

1
9
0
.0

0
$
  
  
  
  

C
o
n
ta

in
er

9
%

C
on

ta
in

er
LA

R
G

E 
C

O
N

TA
IN

ER
S

1
5

 Y
ar

d
7

6
7

.7
2

$
  
  
 

7
8
5
.5

3
$

  
  
  
  
  

3
8
0
.0

0
$
  
  
  
  

1
,1

6
5
.5

3
$
  
 

1
1
5
.2

7
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

4
.2

0
$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1,
28

5.
01

$ 
  

E
ac

h
 c

o
n
ta

in
er

 i
n
cl

u
d
es

2
0

 Y
ar

d
7

6
7

.7
2

  
  
  
 

7
8
5
.5

3
  
  
  
  

  
  

3
8
0
.0

0
  
  
  
  
  

1
,1

6
5
.5

3
  
  
 

1
1
5
.2

7
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

4
.2

0
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1,
28

5.
01

   
  

2
 t

o
n

s 
d

is
p

o
sa

l.
  
>

2
 

3
0

 Y
ar

d
7

6
7

.7
2

  
  
  
 

7
8
5
.5

3
  
  
  
  

  
  

3
8
0
.0

0
  
  
  
  
  

1
,1

6
5
.5

3
  
  
 

1
1
5
.2

7
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

4
.2

0
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

1,
28

5.
01

   
  

to
n

s 
at

 $
2

0
9

 p
er

 t
o

n
.

To
m

's
 T

ra
sh

 R
at

es
 E

ffe
ct

iv
e 

7/
1/

20
20

2 
of

 5

�
��

��
��

	

�	

�

��

�


��

�
�
��

��
��

��
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�



T
om

's
 T

ra
sh

/R
ec

ol
og

y 
R

at
e 

C
al

cu
la

tio
n

R
C

Y
 P

ro
ce

ss
in

g 
Fe

e 
R

at
e 

In
cr

ea
se

E
F

F
E

C
T

IV
E

  
Ju

ly
 1

, 
2

0
2

0

Pr
oj

ec
te

d
A

ct
ua

l
Pr

oj
ec

te
d

To
m

's
 T

ra
sh

 R
ev

en
ue

s
FY

19
FY

19
FY

20
C

o
m

m
er

ci
al

1
7

,7
1

4
.0

0
$

  
  
  
 

1
7
,9

4
9
.6

0
$

  
  
  
 

1
8
,3

6
6
.0

3
$
  
  
  
 

R
es

id
en

ti
al

1
1

,1
2

9
.0

0
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
,2

7
7
.0

2
  
  
  
  

 
1
1
,2

7
7
.0

2
  
  
  
  

 

To
ta

l M
on

th
ly

 R
ev

en
ue

s
28

,8
43

.0
0

$ 
   

   
29

,2
26

.6
1

$ 
   

   
29

,6
43

.0
4

$ 
   

   

To
m

's
 T

ra
sh

 R
C

Y
 to

ns
1

/1
/2

0
1
8

 -
 8

/3
1

/2
0

1
8

3
6

.3
0

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

N
A

N
A

A
n

n
u

al
5

4
.4

5
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
1
.5

0
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

3
1
.5

0
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

T
o

n
s 

- 
M

o
n

th
ly

 A
v
er

ag
e

4
.5

4
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
.6

3
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  

2
.6

3
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

R
C

Y
 P

ro
ce

ss
in

g
 F

ee
/T

o
n

6
9

.5
6

$
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

6
9
.5

6
$

  
  
  
  

  
  
  

7
3
.5

7
$

  
  

  
  

  
  

  

R
C

Y
 P

ro
ce

ss
in

g
 F

ee
s/

M
o

.
3

1
5

.6
3

$
  
  
  
  
  
  

2
0
0
.6

5
$

  
  
  
  
  
  

2
1
2
.2

2
$
  
  
  
  
  
  

L
es

s:
 R

C
Y

 P
ro

ce
ss

in
g
 F

ee
s 

C
h

ar
g
ed

(3
1

5
.6

3
)

  
  
  
  
  
  

 
N

A

C
ar

ry
 O

v
er

/(
C

re
d

it
)

(1
1

4
.9

7
)

$
  
  
  
  
  
 

(1
1

4
.9

7
)

  
  
  
  
  
  

 

N
ew

 E
st

im
at

ed
 R

C
Y

 P
ro

ce
ss

in
g
 F

ee
s

9
7

.2
5

$
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

%
 o

f T
ot

al
 R

ev
en

ue
s-

R
at

e 
In

cr
ea

se
1.

09
%

0.
69

%
0.

33
%

To
m

's
 T

ra
sh

 R
at

es
 E

ffe
ct

iv
e 

7/
1/

20
20

3 
of

 5

�
��

��
��

	

�	

�

��

�


��

�
�
��

��
��

��
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�



CP
I-U

rb
an

 W
ag

e 
Ea

rn
er

s 
an

d 
Cl

er
ic

al
 W

or
ke

rs
 (C

ur
re

nt
 S

er
ie

s)

Se
rie

s 
Id

:

Se
rie

s 
Ti

tle
:

Ar
ea

:
Ite

m
:

B
as

e 
Pe

rio
d:

Ye
ar

s:

Ye
ar

Ja
n

Fe
b

M
ar

Ap
r

M
ay

Ju
n

Ju
l

Au
g

Se
p

O
ct

No
v

D
ec

HA
LF

1
HA

LF
2

20
08

20
6.

74
4

20
7.

25
4

20
9.

14
7

21
0.

69
8

21
2.

78
8

21
5.

22
3

21
6.

30
4

21
5.

24
7

21
4.

93
5

21
2.

18
2

20
7.

29
6

20
4.

81
3

21
0.

30
9

21
1.

79
6

20
09

20
5.

70
0

20
6.

70
8

20
7.

21
8

20
7.

92
5

20
8.

77
4

21
0.

97
2

21
0.

52
6

21
1.

15
6

21
1.

32
2

21
1.

54
9

21
2.

00
3

21
1.

70
3

20
7.

88
3

21
1.

37
7

20
10

21
2.

56
8

21
2.

54
4

21
3.

52
5

21
3.

95
8

21
4.

12
4

21
3.

83
9

21
3.

89
8

21
4.

20
5

21
4.

30
6

21
4.

62
3

21
4.

75
0

21
5.

26
2

21
3.

42
6

21
4.

50
7

20
11

21
6.

40
0

21
7.

53
5

22
0.

02
4

22
1.

74
3

22
2.

95
4

22
2.

52
2

22
2.

68
6

22
3.

32
6

22
3.

68
8

22
3.

04
3

22
2.

81
3

22
2.

16
6

22
0.

19
6

22
2.

95
4

20
12

22
3.

21
6

22
4.

31
7

22
6.

30
4

22
7.

01
2

22
6.

60
0

22
6.

03
6

22
5.

56
8

22
7.

05
6

22
8.

18
4

22
7.

97
4

22
6.

59
5

22
5.

88
9

22
5.

58
1

22
6.

87
8

20
13

22
6.

52
0

22
8.

67
7

22
9.

32
3

22
8.

94
9

22
9.

39
9

23
0.

00
2

23
0.

08
4

23
0.

35
9

23
0.

53
7

22
9.

73
5

22
9.

13
3

22
9.

17
4

22
8.

81
2

22
9.

83
7

20
14

23
0.

04
0

23
0.

87
1

23
2.

56
0

23
3.

44
3

23
4.

21
6

23
4.

70
2

23
4.

52
5

23
4.

03
0

23
4.

17
0

23
3.

22
9

23
1.

55
1

22
9.

90
9

23
2.

63
9

23
2.

90
2

20
15

22
8.

29
4

22
9.

42
1

23
1.

05
5

23
1.

52
0

23
2.

90
8

23
3.

80
4

23
3.

80
6

23
3.

36
6

23
2.

66
1

23
2.

37
3

23
1.

72
1

23
0.

79
1

23
1.

16
7

23
2.

45
3

20
16

23
1.

06
1

23
0.

97
2

23
2.

20
9

23
3.

43
8

23
4.

43
6

23
5.

28
9

23
4.

77
1

23
4.

90
4

23
5.

49
5

23
5.

73
2

23
5.

21
5

23
5.

39
0

23
2.

90
1

23
5.

25
1

20
17

23
6.

85
4

23
7.

47
7

23
7.

65
6

23
8.

43
2

23
8.

60
9

23
8.

81
3

23
8.

61
7

23
9.

44
8

24
0.

93
9

24
0.

57
3

24
0.

66
6

24
0.

52
6

23
7.

97
4

24
0.

12
8

20
18

24
1.

91
9

24
2.

98
8

24
3.

46
3

24
4.

60
7

24
5.

77
0

24
6.

19
6

24
6.

15
5

24
6.

33
6

24
6.

56
5

24
7.

03
8

24
5.

93
3

24
4.

78
6

24
4.

15
7

24
6.

13
6

20
19

24
5.

13
3

24
6.

21
8

24
7.

76
8

24
9.

33
2

24
9.

87
1

24
9.

74
7

25
0.

23
6

25
0.

11
2

25
0.

25
1

25
0.

89
4

25
0.

64
4

25
0.

45
2

24
8.

01
2

25
0.

43
2

20
20

25
1.

36
1

25
1.

93
5

 
1.

33
%

C
PI

 F
eb

 2
01

9/
Fe

b 
20

18
2.

32
%

C
PI

 F
eb

 2
02

0/
Fe

b 
20

19

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

on
 3

/1
2/

20
20

U
.S

. c
ity

 a
ve

ra
ge

Al
l i

te
m

s
19

82
-8

4=
10

0

20
08

 to
 2

01
8

O
rig

in
al

 D
at

a 
Va

lu
e

C
W

U
R

00
00

SA
0

No
t S

ea
so

na
lly

 A
dj

us
te

d
Al

l i
te

m
s 

in
 U

.S
. c

ity
 a

ve
ra

ge
, u

rb
an

 w
ag

e 
ea

rn
er

s 
an

d 
cl

er
ic

al
 w

or
ke

rs
, n

ot
 s

ea
so

na
lly

 a
dj

us
te

d

To
m

's
 T

ra
sh

 R
at

es
 E

ffe
ct

iv
e 

7/
1/

20
20

4 
of

 5

�
��

��
��

	

�	

�

��

�


��

�
�
��

��
��

��
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�



To
m

's
 T

ra
sh

/R
ec

ol
og

y 
Ra

te
 C

al
cu

la
tio

n
EF

FE
C

TI
VE

  J
ul

y 
1,

 2
02

0

To
n

C
ou

nt
y

M
on

th
ly

 R
at

eR
at

e/
co

nt
ai

ne
r

M
on

th
ly

 ra
te

/
Si

ze
@

1#
/g

al
; 2

02
#/

yd
D

is
po

sa
l R

R
at

e/
co

nt
ai

n
co

nt
ai

ne
r

w
ith

 9
%

 fr
an

.fe
e

co
nt

ai
ne

r w
 8

%
19

0.
00

$ 
 

20
 G

al
lo

ns
0.

01
$1

90
.0

0
$1

.9
0

$8
.2

3
$2

.0
9

$9
.0

5
30

 G
al

lo
ns

0.
01

5
$1

90
.0

0
$2

.8
5

$1
2.

35
$3

.1
3

$1
3.

57
40

 G
al

lo
ns

0.
02

$1
90

.0
0

$3
.8

0
$1

6.
47

$4
.1

8
$1

8.
10

55
 G

al
lo

ns
0.

02
75

$1
90

.0
0

$5
.2

3
$2

2.
64

$5
.7

4
$2

4.
88

64
 G

al
lo

ns
0.

03
2

$1
90

.0
0

$6
.0

8
$2

6.
35

$6
.6

8
$2

8.
95

90
 G

al
lo

ns
0.

04
5

$1
90

.0
0

$8
.5

5
$3

7.
05

$9
.4

0
$4

0.
71

93
 G

al
lo

ns
0.

04
65

$1
90

.0
0

$8
.8

4
$3

8.
29

$9
.7

1
$4

2.
07

1.
0 

C
ub

ic
 y

ar
d

0.
10

1
$1

90
.0

0
$1

9.
19

$8
3.

16
$2

1.
09

$9
1.

38
1.

5 
C

ub
ic

 Y
ar

ds
0.

15
15

$1
90

.0
0

$2
8.

79
$1

24
.7

4
$3

1.
63

$1
37

.0
7

2.
0 

C
ub

ic
 Y

ar
ds

0.
20

2
$1

90
.0

0
$3

8.
38

$1
66

.3
1

$4
2.

18
$1

82
.7

6
2.

5 
C

ub
ic

 Y
ar

ds
0.

25
25

$1
90

.0
0

$4
7.

98
$2

07
.8

9
$5

2.
72

$2
28

.4
5

3.
0 

C
ub

ic
 Y

ar
ds

0.
30

3
$1

90
.0

0
$5

7.
57

$2
49

.4
7

$6
3.

26
$2

74
.1

4
4.

0 
C

ub
ic

 Y
ar

ds
0.

40
4

$1
90

.0
0

$7
6.

76
$3

32
.6

3
$8

4.
35

$3
65

.5
2

5.
0 

C
ub

ic
 Y

ar
ds

0.
50

5
$1

90
.0

0
$9

5.
95

$4
15

.7
8

$1
05

.4
4

$4
56

.9
0

10
 C

ub
ic

 Y
ar

ds
1.

01
$1

90
.0

0
$1

91
.9

0
$8

31
.5

7
$2

10
.8

8
$9

13
.8

1
12

 C
ub

ic
 Y

ar
ds

1.
21

2
$1

90
.0

0
$2

30
.2

8
$9

97
.8

8
$2

53
.0

5
$1

,0
96

.5
7

14
 C

ub
ic

 Y
ar

ds
1.

41
4

$1
90

.0
0

$2
68

.6
6

$1
,1

64
.1

9
$2

95
.2

3
$1

,2
79

.3
3

15
 C

ub
ic

 Y
ar

ds
1.

51
5

$1
90

.0
0

$2
87

.8
5

$1
,2

47
.3

5
$3

16
.3

2
$1

,3
70

.7
1

18
 C

ub
ic

 y
ar

ds
1.

81
8

$1
90

.0
0

$3
45

.4
2

$1
,4

96
.8

2
$3

79
.5

8
$1

,6
44

.8
6

20
 C

ub
ic

 Y
ar

ds
2.

02
$1

90
.0

0
$3

83
.8

0
$1

,6
63

.1
3

$4
21

.7
6

$1
,8

27
.6

2
30

 C
ub

ic
 Y

ar
ds

3.
03

$1
90

.0
0

$5
75

.7
0

$2
,4

94
.7

0
$6

32
.6

4
$2

,7
41

.4
3

40
 C

ub
ic

 Y
ar

ds
4.

04
$1

90
.0

0
$7

67
.6

0
$3

,3
26

.2
7

$8
43

.5
2

$3
,6

55
.2

4

To
m

's
 T

ra
sh

 R
at

es
 E

ffe
ct

iv
e 

7/
1/

20
20

5 
of

 5

�
��

��
��

	

�	

�

��

�


��

�
�
��

��
��

��
�

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

��
��

�
�


